

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**EN BANC**

**STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL. ENERGY )  
ENERGY CORPORATION, et al., )  
Appellants, )**

**vs. )**

**THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF )  
THE STATE OF MISSOURI, et al. )  
Respondents )**

**and )**

**Case No. SC84344**

**AMEREN CORPORATION and UNION )  
ELECTRIC COMPANY, d/b/a )  
AmerenUE, )  
Appellants, )**

**vs. )**

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE )  
STATE OF MISSOURI, et. al., )  
Respondents. )**

-----  
Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County  
Hon. Thomas J. Brown, III, Circuit Judge  
-----

-----  
**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT  
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL**  
-----

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

Douglas E. Micheel (MBE# 38371)  
Senior Public Counsel  
Missouri Office of the Public Counsel  
P.O. Box 7800  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-7800

(573) 751-5560  
(573) 751-5562 FAX  
Attorney for Intervenor-Respondent  
Office of the Public Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  
9

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....14

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....  
15

POINTS RELIED ON.....  
16

ARGUMENT I.....  
30

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN  
ITS ORDERS OF RULEMAKING BECAUSE THE  
RULEMAKINGS AT ISSUE WERE NOT PROMULGATED  
PURSUANT TO SECTION 386.250(6) NOR WERE THE  
RULES REQUIRED TO BE PROMULUGATED PURSUANT  
TO SECTION 386.250(6) OR SECTION 393.140(5) AND (8)  
IN THAT THE RULES AT ISSUE DO NOT PRESCRIBE  
CONDITIONS FOR RENDERING PUBLIC UTILITY

SERVICE TO END USE CUSTOMERS AND THE RULEMAKING WAS AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 386.250(7) AND SECTION 393.140(1), (4) AND (11). (Appellants’ Point Relied on I and Ameren’s Point Relied On III).

A. Standard of Review ..... 30

B. Argument ..... 32

ARGUMENT II ..... 48

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DID NOT FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 536.021.2 AND SECTION 536.021.6(4) RSMo. 2000 IN THAT THE COMMISSION PROVIDED THE REASONS FOR ALL FOUR OF THE RULES AT ISSUE IN THIS PROCEEDING AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 536.021.2 AND THE COMMISSION PROVIDED CONCISE SUMMARIES OF THE COMMENTS RECEIVED AS WELL AS THE COMMISSION’S EXPLANATION OF ITS FINDINGS AS TO WHY IT MADE OR DID NOT MAKE

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE RULES AT ISSUE AS  
REQUIRED BY 536.021.6(4).

A. Standard of Review .....48  
B. Argument .....48

ARGUMENT III ..... 54

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DID NOT FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 536.016 RSMo. 1999 IN THAT THE COMMISSION PROPOSED THE RULES AT ISSUE A FULL FOUR MONTHS BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF SECTION 536.016 AND THERE IS NO INDICATION THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAD ANY INTENT TO APPLY THIS STATUTE TO ANY PORTION OF ANY RULEMAKING PROCEEDING PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE STATUTE.

A. Standard of Review .....54  
B. Argument ..... 55

ARGUMENT IV. ....

59

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DID NOT FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 393.140(5) RSMo. 2000 IN THAT IN PROMULGATING THE RULES AT ISSUE THE COMMISSION WAS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE A DETERMINATION, AFTER HEARING, THAT APPELLANTS’ EXISTING METHODS OR PRACTICES ARE “UNJUSTLY DISCRIMINATORY OR UNDULY PREFERENTIAL” BECAUSE SUCH A DETERMINATION IS ONLY REQUIRED INA CONTESTED CASE PROCEEDING AND THESE RULEMAKINGS WERE NOT A CONTESTED CASE PROCEEDING.

- A. Standard of Review .....59
- B. Argument .....59

ARGUMENT V. ....

61

THE ORDERS OF RULEMAKING MADE BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION THAT ARE THE SUBJECT OF THIS PROCEEDING WERE NOT BEYOND THE COMMISSION’S SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND DO NOT CONFLICT WITH SECTION 386.030 RSMo. 2000 AND SECTION 393.140(12) RSMo. 2000 IN THAT THEY ONLY REGULATE DOCUMENTATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH AFFILIATE TRANSACTIONS THAT ARE INCURRED BY THE PARENT OR AFFILIATE ENTITY AND CHARGED TO THE REGULATED ELECTRIC OR GAS CORPORATION NOWHERE DO THE RULES PURPORT TO GOVERN THE ACTIVITIES OF AFFILIATES.

A. Standard of Review .....62

B. Argument .....62

ARGUMENT VI ..... 70

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS OF RULEMAKING DO NOT CONTAIN IMPERMISSIBLY

VAGUE, AMBIGUOUS AND INCONSISTENT PROVISIONS VIOLATING APPELLANTS' DUE PROCESS, AS GUARANTEED BY ARTICLE I §10 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION AND THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION IN THAT APPELLANTS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY HAVE STANDING TO ATTACK THE RULES AT ISSUE ON CONSTITUTIONAL GROUNDS AND THERE IS NOT A CONTROVERSY RIPE FOR THIS COURT'S DETERMINATION BECAUSE THE COMMISSION IS NOT SEEKING TO ENFORCE ANY PROVISION OF THE RULES AGAINST ANY SPECIFIC ACT OR OMISSION COMMITTED BY ANY OF THE APPELLANTS IN THE PROCEEDING NOW BEFORE THE COURT AND APPELLANTS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE COMMISSION'S RULES ARE IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE BECAUSE THE RULES PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE TO APPELLANTS OF THE RULES' REQUIREMENTS.

A. Standard of Review .....71

B. Argument .....72

ARGUMENT VII ..... 85

THE COMMISSION’S ORDER OF RULEMAKING REGARDING 4 CSR 240-86.015 (STEAM) IS NOT VOID PURSUANT TO SECTION 536.021.7 RSMo. 2000 IN THAT SECTION 393.290 RSMo. 2000 MAKES SECTION 393.140 AND SECTION 386.250 APPLICABLE TO HEATING COMPANIES, JUST LIKE THE TERM HEATING COMPANY WERE INCLUDED IN THOSE STATUTORY SECTIONS.

A. Standard of Review ..... 85

B. Argument .....85

ARGUMENT VIII ..... 87

THE COMMISSION’S DECISION TO UTILIZE “ASYMMETRICAL PRICING” STANDARDS IN 4 CSR 240-20.015 (ELECTRIC UTILITIES): 4 CSR 240-40.015 (GAS

UTILITIES) AND; 4 CSR 240-80.015 (STEAM) IS NOT BEYOND THE COMMISSION’S LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY IN THAT THE COMMISSION’S “ASYMMETRICAL PRICING” STANDARDS DO NOT ADJUDGE ACTS OF A PUBLIC UTILITY TO BE UNREASONABLE, UNJUST, UNJUSTLY DISCRIMINATORY OR UNDULY PREFERENTIAL WITHOUT ADJUDICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 393.140(5) RSMo. 2000. (AMEREN’S POINT RELIED ON II.)

A. Standard of Review .....88

B. Argument .....88

CONCLUSION .....98

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Great Southern Sav. And Loan v. Payne</u> , 771 S.W.2d 940, 943 (Mo. App. 1989).....	58
<u>Prokopf v. Whaley</u> , 592 S.W.2d 819, 824 (Mo. banc 1980).....	71
<u>U-Haul Co. v. City of St. Louis</u> , 855 S.W.2d 424, 427 (Mo.App. 1993).....	78
<u>Baugus v. Director of Revenue</u> , 878 S.W.2d 39, 42 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	32
<u>Broderick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601, 93 S.Ct. 2980, 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973).....	75
<u>Buechner v. Bond</u> , 650 S.W.2d 611, 614 (Mo. banc 1983).....	72
<u>Cade v. State</u> , 990 S.W.2d 32, 38 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	16, 37
<u>City of Festus v. Werner</u> , 656 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. 1983).....	77
<u>Clark v. Kansas City, St. L. &amp; C.R. Co.</u> , 219 Mo. 524, 118 S.W. 40, 43 (1909) .....	56, 57
<u>Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control</u> , 994. S.W.2d 995, 957 (Mo. banc 1999) (citation omitted.) .....	79
<u>Connally v. General Construction Company</u> , 269 U.S. 385, 391, 46 S.Ct. 126, 127, 70 L.Ed. 332 (1925) .....	75
<b><u>DePaul Hospital School of Nursing, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</u>, 539 S.W.2d 542, 548 (Mo. App. 1976)(citations omitted.)</b> .....	31
<u>EBG Health Care v. Mo. Health Facilities</u> , 12 S.W.3d 354, 362 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	71
<u>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Newhart</u> , 892 F.2d 47, 50 n.3 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	35
<b><u>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Davis</u>, 488 S.W.2d 193, 197-98 (Mo. banc 1972)</b> .....	30, 46, 54
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972) .....	76
<u>Harrison v. Monroe County</u> , 716 S.W.2d 263, 266 (Mo. banc 1986).....	71
<u>Kelley v. Johnson</u> , 425 U.S. 238, at 247, 96 S.Ct. 1440, 47 L.Ed.2d 708 (1976).....	75
<u>K-Mart Corp. v. St. Louis County</u> , 672 S.W.2d 127, 132 (Mo.App. 1984) (citations omitted).....	79
<u>McBride &amp; Son Builders, Inc. v. Union Electric</u> , 526 S.W.2d 310, 313 (Mo. 1975) .....	45, 61
<u>Prokopf v. Whaley</u> , 592 S.W.2d 819, 824 (Mo. banc 1980).....	71, 78, 81
<u>Rombach v. Rombach</u> , 867 S.W.2d 500 (Mo. 1993).....	39
<u>State ex rel. City of Springfield v. Public Service Commission</u> , 812 S.W.2d 827, 833-34 (Mo.App. 1991) overruled on other grounds by <u>Missouri Municipal League v. State</u> , 932 S.W.2d 400 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	47, 53, 70
<u>State ex rel. City of St. Joseph v. Public Service Commission</u> , 30 S.W.2d 8, 14 (Mo. banc 1930).....	65
<u>State ex rel. Cook v. Saynes</u> , 713 S.W.2d 258, 261 (Mo. banc 1986) .....	78
<b><u>State ex rel. Crown Coach Co. v. Public Service Commission</u>, 179 S.W.2d 123 (Mo. App. 1944)</b> .....	31
<u>State ex rel. Dail v. Public Service Commission</u> , 203 S.W.2d 491, 499 (Mo.App. 1947).....	65
<u>State ex rel. Fee Fee Trunk Sewer, Inc. v. Litz</u> , 596 S.W.2d 466 (Mo.App. 1980) .....	78
<u>State ex rel. General Telephone Co. v. Public Service Commission</u> , 537 S.W.2d 655, 661 (Mo.App. 1976) .....	65
<u>State ex rel. Kansas City Public Service Co. v. Waltner</u> , 169 S.W.2d 697 (Mo. 1943) .....	38, 39
<b><u>State ex rel. Midwest Gas Users' Assoc. v. Public Service Commission</u>, 976 S.W.2d 470, 476 (Mo.App. 1998)</b> .....	54
<b><u>State ex rel. Office of the Public Counsel v. Public Service Commission</u>, 884 S.W.2d 311, 315 (Mo.App. 1994)</b> 14, 15, 92	
<b><u>State ex rel. Orscheln Bros. Truck Lines v. Public Service Commission</u>, 110 S.W.2d 364 (Mo.App. 1937)</b> .....	31, 67
<u>State v. Young</u> , 695 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1985) .....	77
<u>United States v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.</u> , 410 U.S. 224, 245, 93 S.Ct. 810, 821, 35 L.Ed. 2d 223 (1973) .....	37, 40
<u>Verbeck v. Schnicker</u> , 660 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. den.</u> 455 U.S. 921, 102 S.Ct. 1278, 71 L.Ed.2d 462 .....	74, 75

### STATUTES

§ 386.250 .....	32, 33, 36, 84
§ 386.490 .....	45
§ 393.140 .....	passim
§ 536.010(4).....	32, 60
<b>386.250</b> .....	passim
393.140 RSMo .....	31, 84
<b>Section 386.040 RSMo. 2000</b> .....	30

<b>Section 386.610 RSMo. 2000</b> .....	30
Section 393.150.2 RSMo.....	93

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

. Missouri Practice Vol. 20 2nd Ed. §5.21 at p. 111. ....	32
Bonfield, <u>State Administrative Rulemaking</u> , § 3.3.1 (1986).....	31
<u>In re Laclede Gas Company</u> , GR-99-315 Report and Order.....	89
Missouri Practice Vol. 20 2nd Ed. § 6.39 at p. 152 .....	36
<u>Re: Kansas City Power &amp; Light</u> , Case No. ER-85-185, 28 Mo.P.S.C. (N.S.) 228, 269 .....	89
